I/

MATIOMNAL SKINM
LASER CLINICS

Fact Sheet

Hair removal
How does laser treatment remove unwanted hair?

The more commonly used laser systems for hair removal depend on the high level of energy
in the laser light being taken up by the melanin pigment within the hair, which converts this
energy into heat, destroying not only the hair but the hair matrix and hair bulb at the base of
the follicle. The heat generated in the hair follicle is conducted down to the base of the follicle
much more readily in an Anagen (hair in growth phase) hair, which is still connected to the
base of the follicle, than in the resting Telogen hair, when any heat generated has to cross the
gap to reach the future hair-producing region. This is why most effective laser assisted hair
removal occurs when the follicles are in the active Anagen growing phase. Because hair
grows in different phases and not all follicles are in the Anagen phase, multiple treatments are
almost always required.

The best results also occur when there is plenty of target pigment melanin in the hair and
therefore white, blond and grey hair can be more difficult to treat than deeply pigmented hair.

How does laser treatment work?

The introduction of the new Lyra Long Pulsed laser system is especially good for Asian or
Afro-Caribbean patients because laser treatment for unwanted hair using this new system
greatly reduces the risk of any significant pigmentary changes in the skin.

The major advantage of laser assisted hair removal is that it is effective in most patients and
much faster and less painful than electrolysis. Recent studies have shown a significant
reduction in unwanted hair of between 50-80%, two years after a course of treatment with the
Ruby laser.

For the laser treatment to work there must be hairs in the hair follicles, so do not wax or pluck
them for 1 month before treatment. The hair should be visible, so do not shave on the day
before or the day of the treatment.

We wish to stress that it is unrealistic to expect all unwanted hair to disappear with laser
treatment, but very significant improvement occurs in most treated patients.

What will | expect after the treatment?

The skin will be a little red and swollen around some of the treated hair. This usually settles
within 24 hours. Blistering and weeping can occur but this is usually only in the first couple of
days and settles completely. Some hairs will remain in the follicles but will fall out with time.

After treatment it is very important to protect the treated skin from sun exposure. This will
reduce the risk of hyperpigmentation and also tanning the skin will reduce the effectiveness of
the laser at your next visit.



HAIR REMOVAL PRICE LIST

Hair removal
Consultation & test
patch

Abdomen
Naval pubis line
Abdomen (whole)

Arms

Upper arms outer side
Upper arms all round
Lower arms outer side
Lower arms all round
Whole arms outer side
Whole arms all round
Shoulder blades
Shoulders

Shoulders & back of
neck

Shoulders & upper
arms all round

Under arms

Back
Back (half)
Back (full)

Back (lower)
Full back incl. shoulder
blades

Bikini

Bikini line
Bikini extended
Bikini whole

Buttocks
Buttocks

Chest

Nipples

Breasts

Chest (part)
Chest (full)

Chest & abdomen

Face

Beard (full)

Chin

Chin & neck (front of)
Cheeks

Neck (front)

Neck (back)

JG
prices
£

20.00

35.00
80.00

65.00
85.00
65.00
80.00
105.00
125.00
60.00
85.00

145.00

150.00
60.00

80.00
160.00
55.00

210.00

65.00
85.00
115.00

100.00

35.00

75.00

75.00
100.00
180.00

100.00
49.00
75.00
49.00
65.00
65.00

Plan of 6
Sessions

168.00
384.00

312.00
408.00
312.00
384.00
500.00
600.00
288.00
408.00

700.00

720.00
288.00

384.00
760.00
265.00

950.00

312.00
408.00
550.00

480.00

168.00
360.00
360.00
480.00
864.00

480.00
235.00
360.00
235.00
312.00
312.00

Plan Saves
You

42.00
96.00

78.00
102.00
78.00
96.00
130.00
150.00
72.00
102.00

170.00

180.00
72.00

96.00
200.00
65.00

310.00

78.00
102.00
140.00

120.00

42.00

90.00

90.00
120.00
216.00

120.00
59.00
90.00
59.00
78.00
78.00

Treatment
on Plan

28.00
64.00

52.00
68.00
52.00
64.00
83.33
100.00
48.00
68.00

116.67

120.00
48.00

64.00
126.67
44.17

158.33

52.00
68.00
91.67

80.00

28.00
60.00
60.00
80.00
144.00

80.00
39.17
60.00
39.17
52.00
52.00



Eyebows between 25.00 120.00 30.00 20.00

Ears 49.00 235.00 59.00 39.17
Front hairline 49.00 235.00 59.00 39.17
Back hairline 49.00 235.00 59.00 39.17
Forehead 49.00 235.00 59.00 39.17
Sides of face (Jawline) 65.00 312.00 78.00 52.00
Face (full) 130.00 624.00 156.00 104.00
Nose 35.00 168.00 42.00 28.00
Upper lip 49.00 235.00 59.00 39.17
Upper lip & chin 65.00 312.00 78.00 52.00
Jawline, upper lip &

chin 85.00 408.00 102.00 68.00
Feet

Feet 35.00 168.00 42.00 28.00
Toes 35.00 168.00 42.00 28.00
Feet & toes combined 60.00 288.00 72.00 48.00
Hands

Hands 49.00 235.00 59.00 39.17
Fingers 35.00 168.00 42.00 28.00
Hands & fingers 65.00 312.00 78.00 52.00
Legs

Knees 35.00 168.00 42.00 28.00
Lower legs (front) 80.00 384.00 96.00 64.00
Lower legs (back) 80.00 384.00 96.00 64.00
Lower legs (back and

front) 150.00 720.00 180.00 120.00
Thighs (front) 80.00 384.00 96.00 64.00
Thighs (back) 80.00 384.00 96.00 64.00
Thighs (back and front) 150.00 720.00 180.00 120.00
Whole legs 250.00 1,050.00 450.00 175.00

These prices apply to treatments carried out by Laser Nurses.
Prices are correct at time of going to print — January 2004
Prices indicated are a guideline only. Treatment prices are confirmed at consultation.
Individual prices will determine the prepaid Treatment Plan Price

In order to understand how some lasers can remove hair, it is important not only to consider
the structure of a growth cycle of the hair, but also the colour of the hair. Hair consists of
mainly a hard protein called Keratin, produced by the hair bulb, which is situated deep within
the dermis.

The colour of the hair depends on the presence of a pigment known as melanin, which is
produced, by pigment producing cells, the melanocytes, which are found in the hair bulb. The
ultimate colour of the hair is determined genetically and by the type of melanin produced by
the melanocytes.

Hair growth occurs in a cyclical fashion, with an active growing phase called Anagen
and a resting phase called Telogen. During Anagen the hair is connected directly to the
hair matrix in the base of the hair follicle. During the resting phase, however the hair
bulb moves away from the base of the follicle so there is a gap between the bottom of
the hair and the bottom of the hair follicle.

For any further information please call us on our Freephone number — 0800 028 7222



