

Fact Sheet

Hair removal

How does laser treatment remove unwanted hair?

The more commonly used laser systems for hair removal depend on the high level of energy in the laser light being taken up by the melanin pigment within the hair, which converts this energy into heat, destroying not only the hair but the hair matrix and hair bulb at the base of the follicle. The heat generated in the hair follicle is conducted down to the base of the follicle much more readily in an Anagen (hair in growth phase) hair, which is still connected to the base of the follicle, than in the resting Telogen hair, when any heat generated has to cross the gap to reach the future hair-producing region. This is why most effective laser assisted hair removal occurs when the follicles are in the active Anagen growing phase. Because hair grows in different phases and not all follicles are in the Anagen phase, multiple treatments are almost always required.

The best results also occur when there is plenty of target pigment melanin in the hair and therefore white, blond and grey hair can be more difficult to treat than deeply pigmented hair.

How does laser treatment work?

The introduction of the new Lyra Long Pulsed laser system is especially good for Asian or Afro-Caribbean patients because laser treatment for unwanted hair using this new system greatly reduces the risk of any significant pigmentary changes in the skin.

The major advantage of laser assisted hair removal is that it is effective in most patients and much faster and less painful than electrolysis. Recent studies have shown a significant reduction in unwanted hair of between 50-80%, two years after a course of treatment with the Ruby laser.

For the laser treatment to work there must be hairs in the hair follicles, so do not wax or pluck them for 1 month before treatment. The hair should be visible, so do not shave on the day before or the day of the treatment.

We wish to stress that it is unrealistic to expect all unwanted hair to disappear with laser treatment, but very significant improvement occurs in most treated patients.

What will I expect after the treatment?

The skin will be a little red and swollen around some of the treated hair. This usually settles within 24 hours. Blistering and weeping can occur but this is usually only in the first couple of days and settles completely. Some hairs will remain in the follicles but will fall out with time.

After treatment it is very important to protect the treated skin from sun exposure. This will reduce the risk of hyperpigmentation and also tanning the skin will reduce the effectiveness of the laser at your next visit.

HAIR	DEV		L PRICE	LIST
TAIR	KEN	IUVAI		ப்ப

	JG prices £	Plan of 6 Sessions	Plan Saves You	Treatment on Plan
Hair removal	~			
Consultation & test				
patch	20.00			
Abdomen	05.00	400.00	40.00	00.00
Naval pubis line	35.00	168.00	42.00	28.00
Abdomen (whole)	80.00	384.00	96.00	64.00
<u>Arms</u>				
Upper arms outer side	65.00	312.00	78.00	52.00
Upper arms all round	85.00	408.00	102.00	68.00
Lower arms outer side	65.00	312.00	78.00	52.00
Lower arms all round	80.00	384.00	96.00	64.00
Whole arms outer side	105.00	500.00	130.00	83.33
Whole arms all round	125.00	600.00	150.00	100.00
Shoulder blades	60.00	288.00	72.00	48.00
Shoulders	85.00	408.00	102.00	68.00
Shoulders & back of	445.00	700.00	470.00	440.07
neck Shoulders & upper	145.00	700.00	170.00	116.67
arms all round	150.00	720.00	180.00	120.00
Under arms	60.00	288.00	72.00	48.00
	00.00		. =.00	.0.00
<u>Back</u>				
Back (half)	80.00	384.00	96.00	64.00
Back (full)	160.00	760.00	200.00	126.67
Back (lower)	55.00	265.00	65.00	44.17
Full back incl. shoulder	040.00	050.00	040.00	450.00
blades	210.00	950.00	310.00	158.33
Bikini				
Bikini line	65.00	312.00	78.00	52.00
Bikini extended	85.00	408.00	102.00	68.00
Bikini whole	115.00	550.00	140.00	91.67
		000.00		01.01
Buttocks				
Buttocks	100.00	480.00	120.00	80.00
<u>Chest</u>				
Nipples	35.00	168.00	42.00	28.00
Breasts	75.00	360.00	90.00	60.00
Chest (part)	75.00	360.00	90.00	60.00
Chest (full)	100.00	480.00	120.00	80.00
Chest & abdomen	180.00	864.00	216.00	144.00
<u>Face</u>				
Beard (full)	100.00	480.00	120.00	80.00
Chin	49.00	235.00	59.00	39.17
Chin & neck (front of)	75.00	360.00	90.00	60.00
Cheeks	49.00	235.00	59.00	39.17
Neck (front)	65.00	312.00	78.00	52.00
Neck (back)	65.00	312.00	78.00	52.00

Eyebows between	25.00	120.00	30.00	20.00
Ears	49.00	235.00	59.00	39.17
Front hairline	49.00	235.00	59.00	39.17
Back hairline	49.00	235.00	59.00	39.17
Forehead	49.00	235.00	59.00	39.17
Sides of face (Jawline)	65.00	312.00	78.00	52.00
Face (full)	130.00	624.00	156.00	104.00
Nose	35.00	168.00	42.00	28.00
Upper lip	49.00	235.00	59.00	39.17
Upper lip & chin	65.00	312.00	78.00	52.00
Jawline, upper lip &				
chin	85.00	408.00	102.00	68.00
<u>Feet</u>				
Feet	35.00	168.00	42.00	28.00
Toes	35.00	168.00	42.00	28.00
Feet & toes combined	60.00	288.00	72.00	48.00
<u>Hands</u>				
Hands	49.00	235.00	59.00	39.17
Fingers	35.00	168.00	42.00	28.00
Hands & fingers	65.00	312.00	78.00	52.00
<u>Legs</u>				
Knees	35.00	168.00	42.00	28.00
Lower legs (front)	80.00	384.00	96.00	64.00
Lower legs (back)	80.00	384.00	96.00	64.00
Lower legs (back and front)	150.00	720.00	180.00	120.00
,	80.00		96.00	64.00
Thighs (front)	80.00	384.00 384.00	96.00 96.00	64.00
Thighs (back) Thighs (back and front)	150.00	720.00	180.00	120.00
Whole legs			450.00	175.00
I writine legs	250.00	1,050.00	450.00	175.00

These prices apply to treatments carried out by Laser Nurses.

Prices are correct at time of going to print – January 2004

Prices indicated are a guideline only. Treatment prices are confirmed at consultation.

Individual prices will determine the prepaid Treatment Plan Price

In order to understand how some lasers can remove hair, it is important not only to consider the structure of a growth cycle of the hair, but also the colour of the hair. Hair consists of mainly a hard protein called Keratin, produced by the hair bulb, which is situated deep within the dermis.

The colour of the hair depends on the presence of a pigment known as melanin, which is produced, by pigment producing cells, the melanocytes, which are found in the hair bulb. The ultimate colour of the hair is determined genetically and by the type of melanin produced by the melanocytes.

Hair growth occurs in a cyclical fashion, with an active growing phase called Anagen and a resting phase called Telogen. During Anagen the hair is connected directly to the hair matrix in the base of the hair follicle. During the resting phase, however the hair bulb moves away from the base of the follicle so there is a gap between the bottom of the hair and the bottom of the hair follicle.